
 
 

 

New Acquisitions – April 2016 
 

 

 

Joe Louis and Jesse Owens, Featured at the Start of Their Magnificent Careers,   

In an Unrecorded Publication  

 

1. [African-Americana]: Louis, Joe: Owens, Jesse: SOUVENIR ISSUE FOR JULY 1935 - DRUM AND 

BUGLE CORPS NEWS. THE BROWN BOMBER JOE LOUIS. THE FASTEST HUMAN JESSE 

OWENS. [Berkeley, Ca.]: Chas. F. Tilghman, [1935]. Small folio. [4]pp. on a folded sheet of thick paper. 

Illustrations from photographs on the first and fourth pages, and including two columns of text on the 

second and third pages, and numerous advertisements. Rubbed overall, with light edgewear. Four closed 

horizontal tears in the center fold, with minute loss of paper. Good. 

 

An apparently unrecorded souvenir issue of a 

Drum and Bugle Corps publication, issued to raise 

funds for an African-American corps, and 

celebrating the achievements of the young athletic 

stars, Joe Louis and Jesse Owens. The two of them 

are depicted in large illustrations from photographs 

on the first page, and the second and third pages 

contain lengthy texts charting their careers and 

celebrating their accomplishments. They are 

proudly held up as models of African-American 

achievement, and Owens is described as an athlete 

who "can usually settle at least ONE question of 

race supremacy" and further, "he performs 

beautifully, easily, INTELLIGENTLY." Louis and 

Owens were both in the early stages of their careers 

in 1935 - each only twenty-one years old and 

Owens still a student at Ohio State University and a 

year away from his triumphs in the Berlin 

Olympics.  

 

We are unable to locate a record of the publication 

history of the DRUM AND BUGLE CORPS 

NEWS. The fourth page features an illustration of a 

drum and bugle corps made up of some twenty 

African-American men, and text below it reads: 

"an appeal to every public spirited citizen. Funds derived through the publication of this bulletin will be 

used to help equip with instruments and uniforms a splendid Drum and Bugle Corps, Similar to the one 

shown at the top of this page, which is Ben Bowie's of Los Angeles." A notice printed at the bottom of the 

same page announces that "the Pennsylvania Legislature passed a bill for the formation of a colored 



 

battalion of infantry. The battalion will be officered entirely by Negroes. The sum of one hundred 

thousand dollars has been appropriated for the organization."  

 

There are more than seventy advertisements for a variety of businesses, most of them located in Berkeley 

or Oakland, but with a few in Portland, Oregon. Included are attorneys, auto service stations, restaurants, 

printers, grocers, builders, barbers, and insurance agents. The businesses do not seem to be specifically 

black-owned, but their presence in this publication would certainly indicate that they were welcoming of 

(or at least agreeable to) patronage from African-Americans. No copies are located in OCLC. $950 

 

 

2. Bartlett, Washington A.: REPLY OF WASHINGTON A. BARTLETT, TO THE TESTIMONY 

TAKEN BEFORE THE NAVAL COMMITTEE OF THE SENATE; A CERTIFIED COPY WHEREOF 

WAS FURNISHED BY CONSENT OF THE SAID COMMITTEE. WITH AN APPENDIX OF 

OFFICIAL DOCUMENTS AND TESTIMONIALS REFERRED TO. MAY, 1859. Washington: Henry 

Polkinhorn, 1856. 71pp., plus errata page. Modern three quarter morocco and cloth, spine gilt. Offsetting 

onto two facing pages of text, else near fine. 

A naval officer and participant in the conquest of California in 1846-47, Bartlett became the first alcalde 

of San Francisco. This is Bartlett's reply to accusations that during the Mexican-American War he had 

engaged in profiteering and smuggling in California. He also allegedly "speculated in the purchase of a 

library, and meanly solicited subscriptions thereto." In the text he gives much in the way of details of the 

activities of the navy in California at the time. COWAN, p.37 (under a variant title). GARRETT, p.167. 

HOWES B208. SABIN 3781. $350 

 

 

3. Bennett, James: OVERLAND JOURNEY TO CALIFORNIA JOURNAL OF JAMES BENNETT 

WHOSE PARTY LEFT NEW HARMONY IN 1850 AND CROSSED THE PLAINS AND 

MOUNTAINS UNTIL THE GOLDEN WEST WAS REACHED [wrapper title]. New York: Edward 

Eberstadt, [1932]. 45pp., printed in double columns. Original printed yellow wrappers. Wrappers lightly 

tanned, first text page with small tear in upper outer corner (not affecting text). Very good. 

Printed in an edition of 200 copies, from text originally appearing in the NEW HARMONY TIMES 

newspaper in 1906. Bennett was a member of Robert Owen's utopian community in Indiana before 

hearing the siren song of riches in California. His account of travelling overland to the gold fields in 1850 

is downbeat to say the least, giving much information on the sickness and death (human and animal) that 

he encountered. "Memorable for vignettes of the epic gold rush drama as well as geographical 

details...another historical bonus is Bennett's daily tally of new graves of emigrants, ranging from ten to 

twenty or more as far as Fort Laramie" - Mattes. The Graff listing contains Edward Eberstadt's amusing 

story of the production of the volume. COWAN (1964 additions) 39. KURUTZ 47. HOWES B357a. 

GRAFF 261. MINTZ 33. MATTES 729. EBERSTADT, MODERN OVERLANDS 33. NORRIS 

CATALOGUE 264. $50 

 

 

An Attractive View of the Calaveras Big Trees 

 

4. [Big Trees]: THE MAMMOTH TREES OF CALIFORNIA. (CALAVERAS COUNTY.) (SEQUOIA 

GIGANTEA.) PRESENTED TO THE SUBSCRIBERS OF THE CINCINNATI WEEKLY TIMES. 

[Cincinnati]: Times Steam Job Color Press Print, [ca. 1880]. Colored engraving, 20 x 25 3/4 inches. Sheet 

tanned, a few small stains. Edge tears neatly repaired on the verso. Closed tear in the right edge, just 



 

intruding into the image. Surface scrapes in the right edge of the image, affecting the trunks of two trees. 

Small contemporary paper label in the lower left margin, and on the verso. Good overall. 

An attractive view of the Calaveras Big Tree Grove, showing people walking around the mammoth 

sequoias, thereby giving an idea of their huge size. This illustration was presented to subscribers of the 

CINCINNATI WEEKLY TIMES, and was engraved by G.K. Stillman, who drew heavily from the iconic 

view of the Calaveras Big Trees drawn by Thomas Ayres in the 1850s. As with the Ayres illustration, 

"The Mother of the Forest" is shown with its lower bark removed and covered in scaffolding. Other trees 

shown include "The Father of the Forest," "The Three Graces," "The Horseback Ride," and "The Two 

Guardsmen," among others, and the small hotel is also shown. This present view is emblematic of the 

continuing fascination with these natural wonders some twenty-five years after they were initially brought 

to public attention. Though undated, the present illustration was likely created around 1880. CURREY & 

KRUSKA 246. $575 

 

 

She Went to California via the Isthmus 

 

5. Brooks, Sarah Merriam: ACROSS THE ISTHMUS TO CALIFORNIA IN '52. San Francisco: C.A. 

Murdock & Co., 1894. 79pp. 12mo. Original printed grey wrappers. Wrappers lightly soiled. Very good. 

 

An extremely well-written narrative. Mrs. Brooks travelled from Boston with her daughter in 1852 on a 

ship that included American consul Thomas Larkin and Isaac Friedlander, the "wheat king" of California. 

Arriving at Aspinwall they took the railroad to the Chagres River, and then travelled the rest of the way 

across Panama by boat and horse. The steamer Golden Gate took them to San Francisco, a rather fast 

voyage overall. "Throughout her text, Brooks supplies her readers with much detail of life on board these 

California-bound ships, the difficulties of crossing the Isthmus (the scantily clad natives offended her), 

and the several sieges of illness that beset many Americans" - Kurutz. Not in Hill and rather scarce in the 

market. KURUTZ 81. COWAN, p.75. HOWES B816 (incorrectly noting the publication date). $350 

 

 

Promoting U.S. Trade with Mexico, with a Significant and Attractive Map 

 

6. Butterfield, Carlos: UNITED STATES AND MEXICAN MAIL STEAMSHIP LINE, AND 

STATISTICS OF MEXICO. New York: J.A. H. Hasbrouck & Co., 1860. , 109,[3],159pp., plus large 

folding colored map and double-page map. Original blindstamped brown cloth, spine gilt. Joints neatly 

mended. Scattered light foxing. Neat separations at several folds of the map, four-inch closed tear in the 

map panel affixed to the rear pastedown. Very good. 

First and only edition, with the titlepage dated 1860 and the copyright page dated 1859. This is a scarce 

work, and an excellent description of the potential for trade between the United States and Mexico, and 

indeed with South America generally. The text promotes Butterfield's plan to connect the Gulf ports of 

the U.S. and Mexico by steamship, and the lengthy appendix contains an overview of Mexico and 

pertinent statistical information. The map, which is dated 1859, is quite large, detailed, and beautifully 

colored. It is derived from Johnson and Browning's wall map of the United States of 1857. "Each state is 

brilliantly colored, and the West, which takes up a quarter of the map, is interesting because it shows 

Arizona, cut horizontally from New Mexico [and] the new limits within which Oregon was confined by 

statehood which was achieved this year....The map is a most important one for its showing of political 

subdivisions in the West, and for its tracing of the 'Mail Route,' on the route of the Butterfield Stageline" - 

Wheat. A large Nebraska Territory stretches from Kansas to the Canadian border, and Utah is divided in 



 

two parts - the western half would become Nevada. The Pacific Railroad routes are all shown, a dashed 

line shows the emigrant route over the Sierra, and another route is shown for the mail route from 

Boonville, Missouri, to California. WHEAT, TRANSMISSISSIPPI WEST 978. SABIN 9666. $2,750 

 

Item 6, detail 

 

 

Victorian Children’s Book as a Way to Sell Insurance 

 

7. [Children's Book]: Phenix Insurance Company: OUR PICTURE BOOK [wrapper title]. Brooklyn: 

Phenix Insurance Company, [n.d., circa 1890]. [18]pp. Illustrated. Small quarto. Original 

chromolithographic wrappers. Wrappers lightly edgeworn, some separation along backstrip. Very good. 

Victorian-era insurance company advertising in the form of a children's book. The text contains bedtime 

stories to read to the little ones, charming illustrations of domestic and pastoral bliss, and examples of 

shadow pictures. The text is preceded by a two-page advertisement headlined "Shall I Insure My 

Property?" which, the company assures us, can only be responsibly answered one way. The Phenix 

Insurance Company often issued colorful cards with juvenile and fairy tale themes as part of its "family-

friendly" advertising. The verso of the front wrapper contains an ad for Kingsford's Pure and Silver Gloss 

Starch, illustrated in the manner of the rest of the text. No copies are located in OCLC. $65 

 

 

8. [Clark, Bennett C.]: Bieber, Ralph P. (editor): DIARY OF A JOURNEY FROM MISSOURI TO 

CALIFORNIA IN 1849. Columbia, Mo.: State Historical Society of Missouri, 1928. 43pp., plus portrait. 

Original printed brown wrappers. Three-inch scuff to front wrapper near spine. Light scattered foxing. 

Very good. 

Bennett C. Clark left Cooper County, Missouri in April, 1849, and arrived in California in August. He 

was captain of his emigrant company, and one of the few in such a position to keep a diary. The diary 

ends in early August, in western Nevada, after Clark becomes ill. His illness forced him to return to 

Missouri upon reaching San Francisco, and he never worked at mining. Clark's description of the 

overland journey is quite detailed. Edited by Ralph Bieber, who also wrote a brief introduction, it 



 

originally appeared in the MISSOURI HISTORICAL REVIEW in 1928. EBERSTADT, MODERN 

OVERLANDS 83. COWAN (1964 additions) 44. KURUTZ 135. MATTES 402. MINTZ 93. 

HECKMAN 84. GRAFF 730. $150 

 

 

Stevenson’s Regiment in California 

 

9. Clark, Francis D.: 1846 - 1882. THE FIRST REGIMENT OF NEW YORK VOLUNTEERS 

COMMANDED BY COL. JONATHAN D. STEVENSON IN THE MEXICAN WAR.... New York: 

Geo. S. Evans, 1882. 94pp., including frontispiece portrait. Original blue cloth, stamped in gilt, a.e.g. 

Some light shelfwear. Very good. 

First edition, apparent first issue, printed in an edition of some 400 copies, primarily for survivors of 

Stevenson's Regiment. Some copies are found with two portraits and an appendix dated 1883. This copy 

is identical to the Howell copy, and in fact bears the Howell cost code on the rear free endpaper. It is 

without the appendix and with only the frontispiece portrait of Stevenson (the portrait of Clark apparently 

never bound in) indicating to us that this is the earliest issue.  

 

This is the best history of Stevenson's regiment of New York Volunteers during the Mexican-American 

War. Sent to California, they saw little action, but the regiment has gone down in history due to the 

accomplishments of its survivors during the Gold Rush and in business, politics, and vigilante activities in 

California. They were instrumental in founding the mining town of Volcano, initially called Soldier's 

Gulch, in the Sierra Nevada foothills. Francis D. Clark was a member of Company D of the First 

Regiment of New York Volunteers, commanded by Col. Jonathan D. Stevenson, and was the long-

serving president of the regiment's survivor's group. The text describes their voyage to California, 

activities during the war, and gives the names of the members of the several companies of the regiment, 

noting those that were deceased. GARRETT, p.173-174. TUTUROW 3523. COWAN, p.126. ROCQ 

16772. HOWES C432. GRAFF 733. HILL 298. BARRETT 520. STREETER SALE 2979. NORRIS 

CATALOGUE 786. HOWELL 50:1483. $375 

 

 

San Francisco Lawyers Earn Their Fees 

 

10. Cohen, Alfred A.: IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE FOURTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF THE 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA, IN AND FOR THE CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO. 

GEORGE W. TYLER, PLAINTIFF, vs. ANNIE A. PRATT, DEFENDANT. ARGUMENT OF MR. 

ALFRED A. COHEN, COUNSEL FOR PLAINTIFF. [wrapper title]. San Francisco: Francis & 

Valentine, 1877. 61pp. Original printed wrappers. Wrappers with small chips along the edges and spine, 

large chip in lower outer corner of front wrapper (not affecting text). Very clean internally. Very good. 

Alfred A. Cohen, a prominent San Francisco attorney, railroad promoter, and leader in the city's early 

Jewish community, delivers an impressive and witty argument to the jury in favor of his client, George 

W. Tyler. Tyler had represented Annie Pratt in her 1877 divorce from Judge Orville C. Pratt, a proceeding 

that resulted in Annie Pratt being awarded more than $700,000. Judge Pratt, who had been caught having 

an affair, agreed to the large settlement to keep the matter quiet. The details came out in this case, 

however, when Tyler had to sue the former Mrs. Pratt to collect his fee. Cohen's jury argument is a tour 

de force, saying of the rambunctious Judge Pratt, for example, that "age should chill the fevered blood of 

youth, but in Judge Pratt's case his hot pulse seemed to defy the frosts of the winter of age. In this 

beneficent climate of ours it would seem that the passions are as rank as our other productions....In public 

he was Socrates, lecturing the youth of Athens. In private he was Priapus on a rampage, or Satyr, capering 



 

and whinnying among the fawns." Tyler was eventually awarded $10,000 for his services in the divorce; 

the fee that Cohen received for his silver-tongued oratory is unknown. Rocq and OCLC locate a total of 

ten copies. ROCQ 12539. OCLC 12803078. $175 

 

 

Several Examples of Colorado Ephemera 

 

11. [Colorado Education]: COLORADO COLLEGE. [Colorado Springs? 1877]. Small handbill, 8 x 5 

inches. Fine. 

Ephemeral support for Colorado College, three years after its founding. This circular letter prints two 

letters urging the recipient to support the college and its president, Rev. E.P. Tenney, through a financial 

contribution. The letters are by Increase Tarbox, secretary of the American College and Education 

Society, and Congregational clergyman, Richard S. Storrs. OCLC indicates that there is a copy at the 

Denver Public Library. OCLC 36251405. $30 

 

 

12. [Colorado Flowers]: Walker, Mrs. S.B.: COLORADO WILD FLOWER SEED CATALOGUE 

[wrapper title]. Sedalia, Co.: Mrs. S.B. Walker, [ca. 1907]. 10,[6]pp., including illustrations and ads. 

24mo. Original printed wrappers. A bit of light soiling to the wrappers. Near fine. 

Seed catalogue issued by Mrs. S.B. Walker of Sedalia, Colorado, "collector of the native plants and seeds 

from the plains and mountains of Colorado." Mrs. Walker offered seeds for a variety of Colorado flowers, 

priced from ten cents to a quarter per package. Several varieties are listed and their qualities described. 

Included are advertisements for various Colorado railroad lines, including the Short Line and the 

Colorado & Southern. One page contains a brief street directory of Colorado Springs. Printed in Colorado 

Springs by the Telegraph Job Department. OCLC locates one copy, at the National Agricultural Library. 

OCLC 883654360. $60 

 

 

13. [Colorado Land and Water]: Blount, A.E.: WHERE NATURE SMILES...THE SHENANDOAH 

IRRIGATION AND LAND COMPANY DENVER, COLORADO.... [wrapper title]. [New York? ca. 

1895]. [4]pp. on a folded sheet. Near fine. 

"From $480 to $570 (in monthly payments) secures a Rich Irrigated Farm that will pay a handsome 

income for life. No further cash payments ever required." Headquartered in Denver and New York, the 

Shenandoah Irrigation and Land Company sold irrigated farmland in western Colorado, between Grand 

Junction and Telluride. A testimonial by agriculture expert A.E. Blount praises the region for its 

suitability for growing wheat, oats, rye, barley, alfalfa, etc., and also for its dependable water supply from 

nearby streams. OCLC locates a single copy, at Yale. OCLC 54138461. $35 

 

 

14. [Colorado Mining]: Riedel, H.A.: FORM A SYNDICATE AMONG YOUR FRIENDS AND 

BUSINESS ACQUIANTANCES AND BUY STOCK IN THE BANNER CONSOLIDATED MINES 

CO.... [Denver. 1907]. [1]p., printed on a folio sheet of green paper. Old folds. Small closed tear along 

one fold. Retaining the partially printed coupon at the bottom of the sheet. Near fine. 

A prospectus and attached coupon issued by the H.A. Riedel Investment Company of Denver, 

encouraging investment in their Banner Consolidated Mines. The text encourages investors to form 



 

syndicates, pooling their money to invest in the mine, which is "the big, meritorious Colorado mining 

enterprise that we have been presenting to our clients the past several days." As a demonstration of how 

confident they are in the mine, The Riedel Company offers to pay the expenses of two members of each 

syndicate to come to Colorado to inspect the property firsthand. They boast that "we have cut the 

celebrated Donaldson vein at a depth of 1600 feet. This vein at the surface produced all of $750,000. This 

copy of the prospectus retains the partially printed coupon to be filled out by potential syndicate 

representatives. $35 

 

 

15. [Colorado Mining]: Torrey Exploration Company: [GROUP OF THREE PRINTED ITEMS 

RELATED TO THE COLORADO MINING VENTURES OF THE TORREY EXPLORATION 

COMPANY OF DENVER]. [Denver. ca. 1900]. Two small printed handbills, 3 1/4 x 5 1/4 inches each, 

partially printed form, 8 1/2 x 5 1/2 inches. About fine. 

Grouping of three printed items related to the activities of the Torrey Exploration Company of Denver, 

which undertook mining ventures in Colorado around 1900. One of the handbills invites inquiries from 

prospective investors on Cripple Creek stocks, while the other announces that "we are about to organize a 

new mining company. It will be a winner." The partially printed form is for investors in the Torrey 

Company's Golden Hill Mining venture, the upper half being a form for purchasing stock, the lower 

portion being an installment contract. $50 

 

 

16. [Colorado Society]: [Wolcott, Henry R.]: [TWO PIECES OF EPHEMERA REGARDING THE 

DENVER CLUB, A PROMINENT PRIVATE SOCIAL CLUB IN COLORADO]. April 18 & August 22, 

1883. [1]p. on a folded quarto sheet and [1]p. on an octavo sheet. Both with old vertical folds, and with 

glue residue on the verso of both from mounting into an album. Latter item with a small tear in the lower 

margin, not affecting text. Very good. 

A pair of ephemeral pieces from the early years of The Denver Club, the most important private social 

club in Denver (and probably in all of Colorado) at the time. Both pieces relate to Henry R. Wolcott, a 

founder and president of the club and a noted banker and businessman. The earlier item announces that 

the commissioned portrait of Wolcott is now available for sale to members by subscription, at a total cost 

(framed) of $825. The latter piece announces that Wolcott has offered to sell his Curtis Street home to the 

Club, apparently to become its future headquarters. $35 

 

 

Rare Map of Stockton and Real Estate Promotional 

 

17. Compton, H.T.: MAP OF THE CITY OF STOCKTON, CALIFORNIA PROPERTY OF THE 

WEBER HOME COMPANY SHOWN IN RED. San Francisco: Dakin Publishing Co., 1901. Map, 

partially colored, 21 1/4 x 28 1/4 inches, promotional literature in the left and right margins. Four panels 

of promotional text on the verso, entitled STOCKTON ITS RESOURCES AND ADVANTAGES. Old 

folds. Edgewear and several small tears in the edges. Heavily tape-repaired on the verso. Good only. 

A large, attractive, and rare map of Stockton at the turn of the century, issued by the Weber Home 

Company. The verso of the map contains a four-page text, entitled STOCKTON ITS RESOURCES AND 

ADVANTAGES, touting the location, manufacturing advantages, agricultural resources, and high wages 

available. Stockton was founded in 1849, at the start of the Gold Rush, by Charles Weber (1814-1881), a 

German immigrant who came to America in 1836 and went on to California five years later. The Weber 

Home Company was incorporated in 1901 by his son, Charles Martin Weber (identified as "capitalist and 



 

land owner") and sold home lots in the northwest, northeast, and southwest parts of Stockton, all part of 

the original Charles Weber grant with title "absolutely perfect and direct." Those available lots are shown 

in red and numbered in the present map, numbering 1500 lots in all. They are offered for $100 cash, or 

$120 in twelve equal installments, and the lots measured 50 x 100 and 50 x 150 feet. The map also shows 

the course of the Stockton Channel and Mormon Slough, warehouses, public parks, the Santa Fe Railroad 

yard, the Holt Harvester Manufacturing Company, factories, and more. The names of all the streets are 

listed, and the map shows the entirety of Stockton within its city limits, bounded by North, South, East, 

and West streets. The map is taken from the "Official Map of the City of Stockton" by Harry Trueman 

Compton, created in 1901. OCLC locates only a single copy, at the Bancroft Library. Rare. OCLC 

52636288. $750 

 

 

18. Emmett, Chris: TEXAS CAMEL TALES INCIDENTS GROWING UP AROUND AN ATTEMPT 

BY THE WAR DEPARTMENT OF THE UNITED STATES TO FOSTER AN UNINTERRUPTED 

FLOW OF COMMERCE THROUGH TEXAS BY THE USE OF CAMELS. San Antonio: Naylor 

Printing Company, 1932. xvi,[1],275pp., including illustrations. Plus four-page list of subscribers to the 

first edition laid in. Portrait. Half title. Original tan suede. Contemporary bookplate on front pastedown, 

ownership signature and stamp on front and rear pastedowns. Near fine in a good dustjacket (rubbed, with 

chips at extremities and tape-repairs on verso). 

From an edition limited to 300 copies, (this being number ninety-four), signed by the author on the half 

title. This copy bears the bookplate and ownership signatures of Brigadier General Robert S. Abernethy. 

Born in Gonzales County, Texas, in 1874, Abernethy served in the Spanish-American War and in the 

Philippines, retiring from service in 1938. His name is marked in the laid-in list of subscribers in red ink.  

 

This copy of the first edition is Jenkins's "Variant B," without "July, 1932" on the verso of the titlepage. 

"The best account of the famous camel experiment in Texas, this volume is also a successful blend of the 

numerous official records of the experiment with the memoirs and anecdotes of the people involved" - 

BASIC TEXAS BOOKS. It was at the urging of Secretary of War Jefferson Davis that the United States 

Congress approved an experiment in 1855 to use camels for explorations and transport in the southwest. 

Among the officers involved in the experiment were Robert E. Lee and Albert Sidney Johnston. The Civil 

War and the coming of the railroads doomed the camel experiment, though Emmett continues the story of 

some of the camels to the late nineteenth century. BASIC TEXAS BOOKS 55. $750 

 

 

An American Consul in Beirut,  

Hounded Out of Office by Presbyterian Missionaries 

 

19. [Fisher, George S.]: A CONDENSED NARRATIVE OF THE PERSECUTION OF AN 

AMERICAN CONSUL BY SOME AMERICAN MISSIONARIES AT BEIRUT, SYRIA [wrapper title]. 

Washington: L.G. Stephens & Son, 1879. 120pp. Original printed wrappers. Rear wrapper detached, but 

present. Chips along the spine. Final two leaves unevenly trimmed in the outer margin, not affecting text. 

Otherwise quite clean and neat internally. Very good. 

A presentation copy, inscribed on the front wrapper to essayist and novelist, Charles Dudley Warner. 

George S. Fisher, the American consul in Beirut (then a party of Syria) was involved in a messy dispute 

with Presbyterian missionaries in the Holy Land and issued this pamphlet in his defense. Fisher claims 

that he was harassed and persecuted by Presbyterian zealots before even arriving in Syria, and that the 

missionaries wanted to control the American consulate there by handpicking the officers and local 

interpreters ("dragomans") and assistants. He writes that his desire to keep the consulate in the charge of 



 

trained government officials added to the conflict, in which he was slandered and his career ruined. Fisher 

tells his side of the story in great detail, naming names and offering supporting documents. He also heaps 

scorn on American Secretary of State, Hamilton Fish. In all, a fascinating story of byzantine political and 

religious machinations in the American consular community in the nineteenth century Middle East. 

OCLC locates a total of six copies, at the Library of Congress, Columbia University, The New York 

Public Library, Wisconsin Historical Society, Rutherford B. Hayes Presidential Center, and Univ. of 

Balamand in Lebanon. Scarce. OCLC 13365722. $275 

 

 

20. Fletcher, Daniel Cooledge: REMINISCENCES OF CALIFORNIA AND THE CIVIL WAR. Ayer, 

Ma.: Press of Huntley S. Turner, 1894. 196pp. Portrait. Original burgundy cloth, spine gilt. Lightly worn 

at spine ends and corners. Upper corner of front free endpaper clipped. Very clean and neat internally. 

Very good. 

Fletcher came to California from New York in 1852 and spent seven years mining in Grass Valley, Rough 

and Ready, Pike's Flat, Gold Hill, and other camps. Kurutz remarks that "Fletcher supplied one of the 

better accounts of quartz mining in the Grass Valley district." His brothers drove a cattle team across the 

plains in 1853, and he provides an account of that adventure as well. With the outbreak of the Civil War 

Fletcher returned to New York and became a sergeant in Company H of the 40th Regiment of New York 

Volunteers. He recounts his experiences in the conflict, including camp life in Washington and fighting in 

the Peninsula Campaign, through being wounded at Second Bull Run. KURUTZ 244. COWAN, p. 214. 

ROCQ 5989. DORNBUSCH I, part 2, 308. MINTZ 157. HOWES F188. GRAFF 1350. HILL 608. 

EBERSTADT 114:295. $125 

 

 

21. Fletcher, Samuel: BLACK SAMSON. A NARRATIVE OF OLD KENTUCKY. Cleveland: Arthur 

Westbrook Company, 1909. [3],[9]-100pp. 12mo. Original pictorial wrappers. A few small tears in the 

paper along the spine. Printed on poor paper and tanned. Very good overall. 

Number 89 in Beadle's Frontier Series, originally published in 1867 as one of Munro's "Ten Cent 

Novels." A dime novel set in pre-revolutionary America, telling the story of the African-American, 

"Black Samson," and his adventures, including tussles with Native Americans, in Kentucky. $25 

 

 

Polk’s Message on the California Gold Discoveries, 

The Official Confirmation That Set Off the Rush for Riches 

 

22. [Gold Rush]: [Polk, James K.]: MESSAGE OF THE PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES TO 

THE TWO HOUSES OF CONGRESS, AT THE COMMENCEMENT OF THE SECOND SESSION OF 

THE THIRTIETH CONGRESS. DECEMBER 5, 1848. Washington: Wendell and Van Benthuysen, 

1848. 1004,271pp., plus six folding maps, and sixteen folding plans. Thick octavo. Contemporary calf, 

gilt morocco spine label, raised bands. Joints expertly repaired. Contemporary ownership signature on 

front pastedown and rear free endpaper. Scattered light foxing. A very good copy overall. 

A vitally important Presidential message, in which James K. Polk officially confirms the reports of gold 

strikes in California, setting off a rush for riches that irrevocably changed the western United States.  

 

While reports of gold discoveries in California had been trickling eastward throughout 1848, it was Polk's 

official confirmation in this message that set the Gold Rush into its fullest phase. Polk relates that "recent 

discoveries [in California] render it probable that these mines are more extensive and valuable than was 



 

anticipated. The accounts of the abundance of gold in that territory are of such an extraordinary character 

as would scarcely command belief were they not corroborated by the authentic reports of officers in the 

public service, who have visited the mineral district, and derived the facts which they detail from personal 

observation." Among the reports include is that of Colonel Richard B. Mason, whose famous report 

"ranks as one of the most important eyewitness accounts of the Gold Rush" (Kurutz). Included are three 

maps of the gold region: Ord's "Map of the Gold and Quicksilver District of California" (which Wheat 

praises for its "commendable detail"); a map of the Upper Mines on the South Fork of the American 

River; and another of the "Lower Mines or Mormon Diggings" on the American River. These latter two 

maps, printed on the same sheet, were drawn by William Sherman, which is not commonly known. 

"Word of the discovery of gold in California did not reach the East Coast until August, 1848, and he 

would have been a venturesome publisher who on the basis of the first reports would have hazarded the 

fortunes of his house by a big promotion in 'gold region' maps" - Wheat.  

 

Polk's message also includes much on the course of the Mexican-American War, with accompanying 

maps, reports on civil government in recently acquired California and New Mexico, relations with 

Indians, and much more. This is the House of Representatives printing (Executive Document No. 1). 

There appear to be several variant printings from the House and Senate in 1848, with differing collations 

and map and plate counts.  

 

A very important document of the Gold Rush. KURUTZ 105. HOWES P446. COWAN, p.426. WHEAT, 

BOOKS 30. WHEAT, GOLD REGION 51, 52. WHEAT, TRANSMISSISSIPPI WEST, 565 & vol. III, 

p.52. $1,750 

 

 

Bringing Water to Southern California 

 

23. Hall, William Hamilton, et al.: ALESSANDRO IRRIGATION DISTRICT, CALIFORNIA: ITS 

PHYSICAL, ENGINEERING AND BUSINESS PROBLEMS AND CONDITIONS, ITS LEGAL 

STATUS. San Francisco: Bacon & Company, 1891. 62pp., plus two folding maps. [4]pp. quarto-sized 

circular laid in. Original printed wrappers. Wrappers tape-repaired along the spine. Textblock detached 

from the wrappers, and loosely laid in. Final seven leaves of text chipped in upper outer corner, not 

affecting text. Good. 

Located in relatively remote Riverside County, the Alessandro Irrigation District was trying to get 

financial support from San Francisco banks, hence this detailed report on its engineering and conditions. 

William Hall's report takes up most of the text, and addresses questions of water supply, plans and 

estimates for works, suitability of land for irrigation, and engineering and business questions involved in 

the construction of the irrigation works. A one-page "attorney's opinion" from the law offices of Wilson 

& Wilson of San Francisco attests to the conformity of the plans to the "Confirmation Act." The maps 

show the location of the irrigation district in relation to San Bernardino and San Diego counties, and the 

topography and lands of the Alessandro Irrigation District. Laid into this copy is a four-page circular 

containing a synopsis of Hall's report. ROCQ 6410. $200 

 

 

 

A Significant Western Bee Book, With Attractive Illustrations 

 

24. Harbison, J.S.: THE BEE-KEEPER'S DIRECTORY, OR THE THEORY AND PRACTICE OF 

BEE CULTURE, IN ALL ITS DEPARTMENTS, THE RESULT OF EIGHTEEN YEARS PERSONAL 

STUDY OF THEIR HABITS AND INSTINCTS. San Francisco: H.H. Bancroft and Company, 1861. 



 

440pp., plus frontispiece and forty-seven plates (one partially-colored). 12mo. Original blindstamped 

cloth, spine gilt. Cloth faded, corners worn and lightly bumped. Contemporary ownership signatures on 

endpapers, a bit of offsetting from the plates. An occasional fox mark. Very good. 

 

 

An early western bee book, profusely illustrated. As with many goods difficult to obtain in Gold Rush-era 

California, bee hives commanded a premium in the 1850s. John Stewart Harbison and his brother, 

William, expert apiarists in Pennsylvania, sought to build a bee industry in California, and ventured there 

in 1854. They shipped bees west, opened an apiary in Sacramento, patented a hive of their own invention, 

and began a flourishing business in bees, which would become vitally important to California's nascent 

agricultural industry. In 1869 John Harbison transplanted his business to San Diego and began shipping 

truckloads of honey to the rest of the country, eventually becoming the largest honey producer in the 

world. Harbison's book begins with a chapter on the introduction of the honey bee to California before 

moving on to consider all aspects of beekeeping, from honey production to swarming, taming bees, 

choosing stock, colonizing, winterizing, etc. The illustrations are equally comprehensive, showing hives, 

combs, equipment, queens, and drones. The frontispiece is by the talented artist, George Baker, known for 

his letter sheet illustrations, and shows a pastoral California scene featuring rows of Harbison's hives. 

Baker also drew the partially-colored lithograph of Italian bees and the ovaries of a queen bee. 

GREENWOOD 1469. CHECK-LIST OF PUBLICATIONS OF H.H. BANCROFT & CO., 42. Joseph J. 

Bray, HARBISON'S HIVE, San Diego. 2012. $625 

 

 

A Classic Indian Captivity Narrative 

 

25. Harbison, Massy: [Winter, John, (editor)]: A NARRATIVE OF THE SUFFERINGS OF MASSY 

HARBISON, FROM INDIAN BARBARITY, GIVING AN ACCOUNT OF HER CAPTIVITY, THE 

MURDER OF HER TWO CHILDREN, HER ESCAPE, WITH AN INFANT AT HER BREAST; 

TOGETHER WITH SOME ACCOUNT OF THE CRUELTIES OF THE INDIANS, ON THE 

ALLEGHENY RIVER.... Pittsburgh: Printed by D. and M. Maclean, 1828. 98pp. 16mo. Contemporary 

half muslin and paper-covered boards. Boards rubbed and a bit soiled, some paper scuffed away. Lacks 

front and rear endpapers. Text moderately tanned, occasional light foxing, old stain in upper margin of 

first two signatures. About very good. 

 



 

Second edition, following the first of 1825, also published in Pittsburgh. A classic Indian captivity 

narrative of the Ohio-Pennsylvania frontier, described by Eberstadt as "one of the best and most important 

of all narratives of frontier adventure and captivity in the Ohio country." Twenty-two years old and 

pregnant with her fourth child, Massy Harbison was abducted 

by Indians near Allegheny Township in 1792. Two of her 

children were killed and she carried another with her as she 

was forced to cross the Allegheny River to a native 

encampment. She and her son escaped after several days of 

captivity, and she made her way to Pittsburgh where she told 

her story to a local magistrate. Also included in this text is a 

description of St. Clair's stunning defeat in 1791, in which 

Indians killed nearly two-thirds of his forces, and an account of 

Anthony Wayne's successful campaign of 1794. Their 

inclusion owes to the fact that Mrs. Harbison's husband had 

been wounded as part of St. Clair's forces, and the 

government's fight against the Indians of the Old Northwest 

was part of the background of Harbison's captivity. The text 

was edited by John Winter of Zelienople, Pennsylvania, whose 

introduction is signed in print, "J.W." Excerpts of the Harbison 

captivity had appeared in four other captivity compilations 

published by him in the 1790s and early 1800s, but this is its 

first complete publication. It was published shortly after Mrs. 

Harbison divorced her frequently-absent husband (with whom 

she conceived eleven children), likely to lift her financial 

burdens. AYER 336. SABIN 30291. HOWES H179, "aa." 

AMERICAN IMPRINTS 33476. THOMSON 502 (note). 

EBERSTADT 168:389. FIELD 650 (first edition). GRAFF 

1755 (first edition).  

 $2,000 

 

Schedule for Transportation to the Big Trees 

 

26. Hutchings, James Mason: THE CALAVERAS BIG TREES THE FIRST DISCOVERED THE 

JUSTLY FAMOUS, AND THE FINEST OF ALL THE SEQUOIAN GROVES COME AND SEE 

OVER 1580 OF THESE BOTANICAL GIANTS, SOME OF WHICH EXCEED 100 FEET IN 

CIRCUMFERENCE, AND ARE AS SYMMETRICAL AS THEY ARE COLOSSAL. [N.p. n.d., circa 

1900-1902]. Trade card, 5 1/2 x 3 1/4 inches, printed on recto only. Contemporary manuscript 

annotations. A bit of light soiling. Very good. 

A rare trade card, issued by James Mason Hutchings, an empresario of tourism to the Calaveras Big Tree 

grove and to Yosemite. This card prints the routes, schedule, and rates for transportation to the Calaveras 

Big Trees, as well as lodgings at the Mammoth Grove Hotel. The routes are from San Francisco via 

Stockton and Murphys (fourteen dollars for the full round trip), and a route is also given from Sonora via 

the Big Oak Flat route, for those coming from Yosemite. Hutchings leased the Mammoth Grove Hotel 

between 1900 and 1902, hence our dating of this card. Hotel rates are given at two to three dollars per 

day, or ten to twelve dollars per week. Currey and Kruska locate only one copy, in a private collection, 

and no copies are listed in OCLC. This copy has contemporary manuscript annotations listing the days of 

the week for each leg of the journey. CURREY & KRUSKA 184. KRUSKA, JAMES MASON 

HUTCHINGS OF YO SEMITE 115. $250 

 

 



 

A Presentation Copy of the Rare Privately Printed Edition 

 

27. Johnson, Edwin F.: Ramsey, Alexander, et al.: NORTHERN PACIFIC RAILROAD. MEMORIAL 

OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTION OF THE COMPANY. COMMUNICATIONS FROM LIEUT. 

GEN'L. GRANT, BREVET MAJ. GEN'L. MEIGS, Q.M.G., AND BREVET MAJ. GEN'L. INGALLS, 

A.Q.M., AND REPORT OF THE ENGINEER IN CHIEF. NOVEMBER, 1867 [wrapper title]. Hartford: 

Case, Lockwood and Company, 1867. 11,[1],16,56pp., plus large folding colored map, 23 1/4 x 44 3/4 

inches, and single-page colored map. Original printed wrappers. Wrappers neatly repaired with tissue and 

a bit soiled, recently rebacked in matching paper. Foredge of final three leaves rough, else very clean and 

neat internally. Very good. Minor separations at a few cross-folds, but the map in beautiful condition 

overall. 

A presentation copy, inscribed by Edwin Johnson on the front wrapper to "Hon. C.C. Lathrop," likely the 

member of the Louisiana House of Representatives. This copy has a few neat pencil corrections in 

Johnson's report, apparently done by Johnson himself.  

 

 
(detail) 

 

This is the rare privately printed first edition of Edwin Johnson's MEMORIAL on the Northern Pacific 

Railroad, printing with it a memorial from the railroad's Board of Directors, and supporting 

communications from military figures including Montgomery Meigs and Ulysses S. Grant. Johnson's 

report alone, with the same folding map (but without the single-page map), was also printed by itself as a 

government document in 1867, and is much more common than this Hartford edition. Since the early 

1850s Edwin Johnson, described by Wheat as a "visionary" engineer, had been associated with the plan to 

build a railroad across the northern part of the United States, from the Great Lakes to the Pacific Coast. In 

1867 he was named chief engineer of the Northern Pacific, and this memorial is a work of major 

importance for the history of the railroad. It includes Johnson's topographical survey of the route to the 

Pacific, a discussion of potential problems that may be encountered, and a detailed economic and military 

survey of the area in justification of construction. Also brought together in this Hartford printing of 

Johnson's report is an eleven-page memorial from the Board of Directors of the line and a sixteen-page 

collection of documents from military figures on the importance of a northern transcontinental railroad.  

 

The exceptional large folding "Map of the Country from Lake Superior to the Pacific Ocean from the 

Latest Explorations and Surveys" was produced by the Colton firm in New York. It measures 23 1/4 x 44 



 

3/4 inches, and is one of the finest maps of the region to date. It shows the area from Detroit to the 

Pacific, well into Canada and south to about the 39th parallel. Johnson has drawn the route of the 

Northern Pacific from Lake Superior to Washington Territory, where the line splits, with one branch 

heading toward Fort Vancouver and the other to Puget Sound. Among the details shown on the map are 

the Pony Express route, wagon routes and overland mail routes, exploration routes and other proposed 

railroad routes, the locations of Indian tribes, mineral deposits, and military forts, and much more. Wheat 

gives a long description of the map, and remarks that "the detail of such a map defies cataloging." 

Construction on the Northern Pacific Railroad began in 1870 and was completed in 1883. Edwin Johnson 

did not see its completion, dying in 1872.   

 

This copy of this privately-printed edition is the only one that we note appearing at auction in the past 

forty years. Rare Book Hub does not record any copies in the trade since Cedric Robinson and Peter 

Decker offered copies in the 1950s. Rare and highly significant. RAILWAY ECONOMICS, pp.242 & 

243. SABIN 55819. WHEAT, TRANSMISSISSIPPI WEST V, item 1169 & pp. 205-209. PHILLIPS, 

MAPS, p.916. DECKER 37:266. $2,850 

 

 

Johnston’s Elusive Blueprint Map 

 

28. [Johnston, William G.]: Johnston, Stewart: [ORIGINAL BLUEPRINT MAP DRAWN BY 

STEWART JOHNSTON, SHOWING ROUTES TO CALIFORNIA DURING THE GOLD RUSH, 

CREATED TO ACCOMPANY COPIES OF WILLIAM G. JOHNSTON'S BOOK, Experiences of a 

Forty-Niner]. [Pittsburgh]: Stewart Johnston, 1893. Blueprint map, 9 1/2 x 30 1/4 inches. Folded, so as to 

be laid into the book. Fine. 

One of two issues of the rare map drawn to accompany copies of William Johnston's outstanding account 

of his overland journey to California during the Gold Rush. Johnston's EXPERIENCES OF A FORTY-

NINER was published in his hometown of Pittsburgh in 1892, and has become a classic of Gold Rush 

literature. It was published in an edition of about 225 copies, and has become quite scarce, especially with 

the present map. When originally published, the book was issued without a map. However, Johnston's 

son, Stewart, decided that the book would be improved by a map, and he set about drawing the present 

map, which was then mailed out to owners of the book, along with a portrait of William Johnston. Not 

everyone complied with family's wishes, though, and copies of Johnston's book are more often found 

without the map than with it.  

 

The map is untitled, but its main feature is to show the various overland routes to California during the 

Gold Rush, including the Platte River Road, the Oregon Trail, Sublette's cut-off, and more. It shows a 

wide swath of the West during the Gold Rush, and includes the region between Missouri and California, 

South Dakota to Oregon, and down to the southern borders of Kansas and Colorado. Hand-made by 

Stewart Johnston, the map is filled with information, including the location of towns and mining regions 

in California, mountains and rivers, the grounds occupied by a number of Indian tribes, military forts, 

natural landmarks, and much more. An inset in the upper right shows the boundaries of states and 

territories in the Western United States in 1849.  

 

The present issue contains twelve lines of text, explaining the map; the other issue contains eleven lines. 

This issue also features more information and details, with differences in the drawing of the map - such as 

the location of the inset in the upper right - as well as the lettering of the names of states, territories, and 

Indian tribes, and more locations for natural features. This additional information indicates to us that it is 

perhaps a second, improved, issue of the map. We have seen copies of the book with either issue of the 

map, and it seems that either issue was sent out to owners of the book in 1893. A rare and significant map 

of overland trails and the West in 1849. $850 



 

 

 

29. Kelley, Benjamin F., & Son: [PAIR OF PROMOTIONAL PAMPHLETS FOR WATER HEATERS 

MANUFACTURED AND SOLD BY THE FIRM]. Boston. [ca. 1900]. Two separate items, each printed 

on a small folded sheet, resulting in two pamphlets of [4]pp. each, including illustrations. Fine. 

A pair of promotional brochures for the "Feed Water Heater and Purifier" manufactured and sold by 

Benjamin F. Kelley & Son of Boston and New York. One contains a price list based on horsepower, and 

both tout the low price and dependability of the heater. Nice evidence of turn-of-the-century advances in 

household industry. $35 

 

 

“First in War, First in Peace, and First in the Hearts of His Countrymen” 

 

30. Lee, Henry: FUNERAL ORATION ON THE DEATH OF GEORGE WASHINGTON. 

DELIVERED, AT THE REQUEST OF CONGRESS [wrapper title]. Boston: Printed for Joseph 

Nancrede and Manning & Loring. Sold by them respectively, [1800]. 15pp. Original printed front 

wrapper, 1 1/2-inch wide portion of rear wrapper remains, affixed to blank verso of final leaf. Three-inch 

by one-inch tear in foredge of front wrapper, not affecting text but touching a portion of the printed 

border. Ex-John Carter Brown Library (properly deaccessioned) with their small stamp on rear wrapper. 

Old ownership inscription on front wrapper. A bit of light foxing. Good. 

Scarce Boston printing of the most famous of the many eulogies delivered after Washington's death in 

December, 1799. This official eulogy, delivered in Philadelphia at the request of Congress, was given by 

Major-General Henry Lee, a member of Washington's command during the Revolution. It is in this 

address that Lee coined the phrase that Washington was "first in war, first in peace, and first in the hearts 

of his countrymen." Lee's eulogy was delivered before both houses of Congress in Philadelphia on 

December 26, 1799, and he recounts Washington's services during the French & Indian War and the 

Revolution, and as President, as well as praising his character and intellect. The significance of Lee's 

oration was recognized in its time - it was printed in several editions in 1800, in the United States and 

England. It stands as an important milestone in shaping the image of George Washington in the popular 

mind. STILLWELL, WASHINGTON EULOGIES 134. EVANS 37804. ESTC W20355. SABIN 39747. 

 $675 

 

 

Early Report on an Eastern Railroad to the Mississippi 

 

31. Long, Stephen H.: RAILROADS - ATLANTIC TO THE MISSISSIPPI. LETTER FROM THE 

SECRETARY OF WAR TRANSMITTING A REPORT IN RELATION TO THE SURVEY OF 

CERTAIN ROUTES FOR RAILROADS FROM THE ATLANTIC TO THE MISSISSIPPI, IN 

COMPLIANCE WITH A RESOLUTION OF THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES.... [Washington]: 

Gales & Seaton, [1835]. 88pp. Gathered signatures, original stitching mostly perished. Scattered light 

foxing. Two leaves with an old stain in the foredge. Very good. Untrimmed and partially unopened. 

A significant early report on a southern railroad route from the Atlantic to the Mississippi River, this 

publishes Stephen H. Long's lengthy and thorough "Report on a Reconnoissance [sic] for railroads from 

Augusta, Georgia, to Memphis, Tennessee; from Memphis to the eastern base of Cumberland mountain, 

East Tennessee; and from Memphis to Savannah, Georgia." After his important westward explorations of 

the 1820s, Stephen H. Long occupied himself with transportation issues, serving as a consulting engineer 

for the Baltimore and Ohio Railroad and other eastern railroads. This is one of the earlier government-



 

sponsored military surveys of a lengthy railroad route, with detailed information on topography, etc. 

Printed as House of Representatives Dcoument 77, 23rd Congress, 2nd Session. $175 

 

 

A Gold Rush Classic 

 

32. Lyman, Albert: JOURNAL OF A VOYAGE TO CALIFORNIA, AND LIFE IN THE GOLD 

DIGGINGS. AND ALSO OF A VOYAGE FROM CALIFORNIA TO THE SANDWICH ISLANDS. 

Hartford: E.T. Pease, 1852. 192pp., including frontispiece and a full-page plate, and several in-text 

illustrations. 12mo. Modern three quarter red morocco and red cloth, spine gilt, raised bands, top edge 

gilt. A bit of light, scattered foxing. Very good. 

An important early Gold Rush narrative and Pacific voyage, with an interesting section on Hawaii. 

Lyman, a twenty-four year old merchant from Hartford, was a member of the Connecticut Mining and 

Trading Company, which sailed for California on board the schooner General Morgan. They left New 

York on February 22, 1849, and arrived at San Francisco on August 6. Lyman describes their adventure-

filled voyage around Cape Horn and his experiences in San Francisco and the mining region in journal 

form. After an unsuccessful effort at mining he and others from the company established stores at 

Sacramento and Mormon Island, and also operated their schooner on the Sacramento River. His 

descriptions of San Francisco, the mines, and Hawaii are valuable. A list of the members of the company 

is given before the beginning of the text and the appendix lists steamboat routes in California and the total 

amount of gold taken out of California through October, 1850. The preface explains that Lyman meant his 

journal only for his family, but that its positive response "induced the publisher to print a limited number 

of copies." The manuscript, it is explained "was very fully illustrated with graphic pencil sketches, of 

great artistic skill and beauty," though only two of them were used in the book. The two plates show the 

General Morgan rounding Cape Froward, and the harbor at Rio de Janeiro. The many in-text illustrations, 

while appropriate to the text, appear to be common "stock" woodcuts of the time. "A very rare and 

curious work" - Cowan.  

 

After his adventures in California Lyman went to Hawaii on a trading voyage, and the final thirty pages 

concern that voyage and his experiences in the islands. "The narrative is of particular interest for its 

accounts of short visits to the islands of Kauai and Niihau" - Forbes. Lyman visited the Rhodes and 

Wundenberg plantations, attended services at the Waioli church, and gives a good description of native 

customs, including their "lewd" dance, the hula.  

 

This work is found in cloth and in printed wrappers. The present copy has been rebound in mid twentieth 

century morocco and cloth, and conforms in its physical description to the Holliday copy, though without 

any identifying bookplate. This copy, however, was acquired from a family that had several dealings with 

Dawson's Bookshop, which was the buyer of the Lyman in the Holliday sale in 1954. Not in Sabin. 

KURUTZ 411. COWAN, p.400. ROCQ 15926. HOWES L577, "b." HOWELL 50:613. FORBES 1887. 

HILL 1047. WHEAT, GOLD RUSH 129. VAIL, p.20. STREETER SALE 2715. LITTELL SALE 677. 

BRAISLIN SALE 1202. HOLLIDAY SALE 709. NORRIS CATALOGUE 2255. $1,750 

 

 

First Edition of the Rarest and Most Important of the “Canadian Exiles” Narratives: 

Located in Only Four Other Copies 

 

33. Marsh, Robert: SEVEN YEARS OF MY LIFE OR NARRATIVE OF A PATRIOT EXILE, WHO 

TOGETHER WITH EIGHTY-TWO AMERICAN CITIZENS WAS ILLEGALLY TRIED FOR 

REBELLION IN UPPER CANADA IN 1838, AND TRANSPORTED TO VAN DIEMAN'S LAND, 



 

COMPRISING A TRUE ACCOUNT OF OUR OUTRAGEOUS TREATMENT DURING TEN 

MONTHS IMPRISONMENT IN UPPER CANADA, AND FOUR MONTHS OF HORRIBLE 

SUFFERING IN A TRANSPORT SHIP ON THE OCEAN, WITH A TRUE BUT APPALLING 

HISTORY OF OUR CRUEL AND UNMERCIFUL TREATMENT DURING FIVE YEARS OF 

UNMITIGATED SUFFERING ON THAT DETESTABLE PRISON ISLAND.... Buffalo: Faxon & 

Stevens, 1847. 207pp., including one full-page woodcut illustration. 12mo. Original printed green boards. 

Rebacked in matching green paper; rear board similarly repaired in the lower right third, costing several 

words of text on the printed statement on the rear board. Boards stained and edgeworn. Moderate foxing 

and light marginal staining throughout. Contemporary faint pencil ownership signature on front 

pastedown. Good. In a cloth clamshell case, printed paper spine label. 

 

The exceptionally rare first edition, known in 

only four other copies, of the rarest and most 

important account of the Upper Canada 

Rebellion of 1837-38, describing the 

experiences of an American who participated in 

the revolt, was taken prisoner, and sent to 

Tasmania. Robert Marsh's passionate, insightful, 

and highly descriptive account is a key narrative 

of the "Canadian Exiles" experience.  

 

Robert Marsh was a native of New York, but 

had lived some four years in Canada. 

Sympathetic to the goals of those seeking 

independence from British rule, he volunteered 

to join the forces of William Mackenzie, who 

fought for a Canadian republic. Marsh gives 

valuable information on the fight of the 

Canadian patriots and their American 

supporters, describes his imprisonment after the 

Battle of Windsor, and his detention at Toronto 

and Kingston. Marsh was sent to Tasmania 

aboard the prison ship, Buffalo, reaching Hobart 

Town in February, 1840. He was pardoned in 

1845 and returned to Buffalo a year later, and 

published this account of his experiences in 

1847.  

 

Many of the Canadian Exiles were poorly 

educated or illiterate. Of the many prisoners 

who were sent to Australia only nine significant 

firsthand accounts of their experiences were published, and of those nine Marsh's account is the rarest of 

all. The Van Diemen's land accounts are the more interesting of the group, as they describe the horrible 

conditions at the Port Arthur prison camp. Marsh describes several battles in Canada, his trial, and the 

long and difficult voyage to Australia. Especially significant is Marsh's lengthy description of his 

experiences in Australia, the names and qualities of his fellow prisoners, the conditions under which he 

served his imprisonment and the labors he was forced to perform, his attempts to escape, descriptions of 

various places, including Port Arthur, his observations of the governor, Sir John Franklin, and other 

colonial officials, and more. Marsh's return to America included a stop at Hawaii, which he describes 



 

briefly. The full-page woodcut illustration shows the burning of the American steamship, Caroline, on the 

Niagara River, one of the most famous events of the conflict.  

The only copy of this first edition that we find at auction was in the 1975 sale of the collection of Dr. 

Clifford Craig of Launceston, which made $3875. Australia bibliographer Sir John Ferguson noted at the 

time that it was the only known copy of the first edition. It was acquired by the State Library of Tasmania, 

along with many of Dr. Craig's exile accounts. We are able to locate only three other copies of this 1847 

first edition: at Harvard, The New York Public Library, and the Buffalo History Museum.  

 

Canadian Exile accounts have been assiduously collected in Australia for years - the fact that only one 

copy of the first edition resides in an Australian institution is testament to its rarity. A second edition 

appeared in 1848, and (other than in Australia, where just two copies are held) is several times more 

common than the present first edition of 1847, thirteen copies are located in OCLC.  Howes does not list 

this 1847 edition, noting only the 1848, and neither edition is in Sabin or in Lande. This first edition was 

also unknown to Severance, who lists only the 1848 edition in both his bibliographies. Severance does 

assess the value of Marsh's narrative, however, calling it "the most detailed, most graphic and most 

valuable of the narratives of exiles to Van Diemen's Land." Not in Forbes, though a brief sojourn in 

Hawaii is described. The Toronto Public Library holds only a copy of the 1848 edition, as do the National 

Library of Australia and the State Library of New South Wales. Very rare, and very important. 

FERGUSON 4595. OCLC 28030053, 925387047. SEVERANCE, BUFFALO IMPRINTS, p.601 (1848 

edition). SEVERANCE, UPPER CANADA REBELLION, p.471 (1848 edition). HOWES M307, "aa" 

(1848 edition). $13,750 

 

 

Prospectus for a British Company Mining Silver in Mexico 

 

34. [Mexican Mining]: MEXICO. THE NEW ROSARIO SILVER MINING COMPANY, LIMITED. 

PROSPECTUS. [London]: Tuck & Co., Printers, [1870]. 3,[1]pp., and a printed "Extract of a Letter from 

Capt. J. Grose," dated February 25, 1870. Plus another [6]pp. of related printed documents (see below). 

Folio. Old folds. Outer leaf of the Prospectus soiled, some edgewear. Very good. 

British companies had been investing in Mexican mining ventures since Mexico gained its independence 

from Spain in the early 1820s. This prospectus, marked "private and confidential" discusses the silver 

mines of the New Rosario Silver Mining Company. The company was formed in 1870 when British 

investors bought a number of smaller mining operations near the Real del Monte mining district. The 

number and richness of the veins is described, a synopsis is given of work already done, and there is a 

description of the operations and assays. This copy of the prospectus also includes two copies of the two-

page "Reports and Documents," comprised of testimonials on the quality of the mines, and two copies of 

the one-page "Form of Application" for shares, one printed in black and the other printed in red. No 

copies of this prospectus are listed in OCLC, though the Univ. of California, San Diego has a collection 

of papers of the New Rosario Silver Mining Company, which may include a copy. Uncommon. $150 

 

 

35. [Mexico-Netherlands Treaty]: Bocanegra, Jose Maria de: PRIMERA SECRETARIA DE ESTADO. 

DEPARTAMENTO DEL EXTERIOR...UN TRATADO DE AMISTAD, NAVEGACION Y 

COMERCIO CON UN ATRICULO ADICIONAL ENTRE LOS ESTADO-UNIDOS MEXICANOS Y 

SU MAGESTAD EL REY DE LOS PAISES BAJOS.... [Mexico. 1829]. 9pp., printed in Spanish and 

Dutch in double-columns. Neat contemporary manuscript note at conclusion of text. Small folio. Gathered 

signatures, string-tied. Small stain in lower margin of final leaf. Near fine. 



 

The Netherlands was the second European country to recognize Mexico after it won its independence 

from Spain in 1821. This treaty of friendship and commerce between Mexico and the Netherlands 

establishes diplomatic relations between the two nations, listing the fourteen articles of the treaty and an 

additional article extending by a decade a naval provision. It is one of Mexico's earliest treaties with a 

European nation. The printed signature of Jose Maria de Bocanegra, a Mexican politician who was the 

interim president of Mexico for a few days in late 1829, appears at the end. $275 

 

 

36. [Mexico]: MEXICO MAP OF THE MEXICAN CENTRAL RAILWAY AND CONNECTIONS. 

[Chicago? n.d., circa 1900]. Colored folding lithographic map, 22 x 26 3/4 inches. Folding into original 

printed stiff wrappers. Small separations at a couple of cross-folds, two-inch closed tear along a fold in 

the upper portion of the map, with no loss. Very good. 

An attractive and very detailed map of Mexico, featuring the lines of the Mexican Central Railway. The 

main line of the railway and its many connecting lines are shown, and three profiles show elevations 

above sea level, reaching up to more than 7000 feet in Mexico City, to an apex of 10,000 feet. Text on the 

inner front wrapper gives the names of several representatives of the railroad throughout Mexico, and in 

the United States. The routes of various steamship companies, including three to the United States are 

shown. Much of Texas is shown, stretching up to Dallas, and the Southern Pacific and Texas Pacific 

railroad lines are delineated. $250 

 

 

Handsome Pocket Map of Mexico 

 

37. [Mexico]: Colton, G.W. & C.B.: COLTON'S MEXICO. New York: G.W. & C.B. Colton, 1886. 

Handcolored lithographic map printed on bank note paper, 14 x 17 inches. Folding into original brown 

cloth boards, stamped in blind and gilt, entitled "Colton's Map of Mexico" on the front board. Fine. 

A lovely pocket map of Mexico by the prolific Colton firm. The map was first issued years earlier, and 

was periodically updated with more and more detail and information. The various Mexican states are 

colored, railroad lines are shown, and hundreds of towns and cities are located. The map extends north 

into the southern United States, from California to Florida, and to the south to include Guatemala and 

Honduras. Most of Texas is shown, as is the long route of the Southern Pacific railroad, and much of 

Texas and the Gulf states are considerably filled in. An inset map shows the Isthmus of Tehuantepec, 

which was being considered for a canal to connect the Atlantic and Pacific oceans. $750 

 

 

Hoped For Development in Rural Oklahoma 

 

38. [Oklahoma]: [UNTITLED PRINTED MAP OF A PORTION OF DEWEY COUNTY, 

OKLAHOMA, WITH MANUSCRIPT ADDITIONS SHOWING THE ROUTE OF THE K.C. M. & O. 

RAILROAD, THE CANADIAN RIVER, TWO PARCELS OF PURCHASED PROPERTY, AND THE 

APPARENT SITE OF A PROPOSED TOWN]. [Oakwood, Ok. ca. 1900-1910]. 6 x 6 inch township map 

printed on a 10 3/4 x 8 1/4 sheet, with several manuscript additions and notes. Old folds. Closed splits 

along a few folds (in the edges of the sheet) and two small separations at cross-folds in the map. Good 

plus. 

What on its face is a very plain and ordinary "township map" of a remote portion of western Oklahoma is 

actually quite interesting as a snapshot of early 20th century rural America and the hopes engendered by 

railroad construction and the promise of land ownership and town-building. It was originally printed as a 



 

non-specific plat map, modified for adaptation to a southwestern corner of Dewey County, Oklahoma, 

which is located just northwest of Oklahoma City. The margin below the map bears the ink stamp of 

Perry DeFord Real Estate of Oakwood, Oklahoma, and the upper margin has been filled out in manuscript 

to identify the exact portion of the county depicted. The map itself has been filled out in manuscript, 

showing the course of the Canadian River through the area, and the route of the K.C. M. & O. Railroad. 

The Kansas City, Mexico, and Orient Railway was conceived around 1900 and was intended to reach all 

the way to the Pacific at Topolobampo, Mexico. On this map, at the intersection of the railroad and the 

river, a small town has been drawn in manuscript, called "Hobseot." We are unable to locate any such 

town, and it was apparently never built. The K.C. M. & O. suffered a slightly better fate, eventually being 

acquired by the Atchison, Topeka & Santa Fe. Finally, two small parcels of land have been colored-in in 

this map, with the parcel colored red accompanied by a red finger-pointer marked "mine," and the one 

colored blue marked "yours." $200 

 

 

The Chickasaw Sell Their Lands to Oklahoma Settlers: 

Signed by Two Tribal Leaders 

 

39. [Oklahoma Indian Lands]: PATENT CHOCTAW AND CHICKASAW NATIONS TO WILLIAM 

E. BROWN...TOWN OF PURCELL, INDIAN TER., CHCKASAW NATION [printed and manuscript 

title]. Purcell, Oklahoma. January, 1908. [1]p., on a folio sheet. Partially printed form, completed in type, 

with manuscript signatures and blindstamped seals. Printed and manuscript docketing on the verso. Three 

horizontal folds. Minor edgewear. Near fine. 

Signed in manuscript by Green McCurtain, Principal Chief of the Choctaw Nation, and Douglas H. 

Johnston, Governor of the Chickasaw Nation. This deed, number 852 and dated January 10 & 25, 1908, 

records the sale of seven lots in block number 52 in Purcell, "Chickasaw Nation, Indian Territory" to 

William E. Brown for the amount of $105. "Chickasaw Nation" is still referred to, despite the fact of 

Oklahoma statehood a year earlier. Because of its location near the border of the "unassigned lands," 

Purcell had been a magnet for white settlers since before the Land Run of 1889. This document is fine 

evidence of its continued allure at the expense of Native titleholders, and a nice example of the signatures 

of two tribal chiefs. $150 

 

 

40. [Perrie, George]: Rosenberg, C.G. (editor): BUCKSKIN MOSE; OR, LIFE FROM THE LAKES TO 

THE PACIFIC, AS ACTOR, CIRCUS-RIDER, DETECTIVE, RANGER, GOLD-DIGGER, INDIAN 

SCOUT, AND GUIDE. WRITTEN BY HIMSELF. New York: Henry L. Hinton, 1873. 285,[2]pp., 

including three pages of ads, plus twelve illustrations. 12mo. Modern green cloth, gilt morocco spine 

label. Leaf with pages 125-126 with old tape-repairs, else very good. 

Rollicking tales of nearly two decades in California, Indian fighting, and life in the wild west, "related 

with a great deal of verve and drama" (Streeter). Perrie arrived in California in the mid-1850s as part of 

the Crim Emigration Company, which numbered seventy-five men. He spent much time in Lassen 

County, in the far north of the state, and later became a noted Indian fighter. The Graff catalogue 

describes Perrie as a "busy man - out to make a buck." Cowan characterizes him as "one of the singular 

characters that belong to the past" and his narrative as "a curious mixture of desperate exploits and 

sentiment." Some have questioned the authenticity of Perrie's stories. COWAN, p.82. ROCQ 2631. 

HOWES P242, "aa." GRAFF 3252. MINTZ 365. STREETER SALE 3084. $175 

 

 

 



 

Promoting Immigration to the West, and Lands Along the Southwestern Railway 

 

41. Reavis, L.U.: THE GREAT SOUTHWEST. THE SOUTHWESTERN RAILWAY SYSTEM, THE 

MISSOURI PACIFIC RAILWAY, ITS LEASED AND OPERATED LINES...BEING A 

COMPREHENSIVE PRESENTATION OF THE GOULD SYSTEM OF RAILWAYS AND OF THE 

PRODUCTIVE POWER, GROWTH, AND POSSIBILITIES OF THE VAST REGIONS OF COUNTRY 

TRAVERSED BY THE VARIOUS LINES OF THIS SYSTEM. St. Louis: Nixon-Jones Printing Co., 

1882. 116pp., including frontispiece and in-text illustrations, plus folding map. Original printed blue 

wrappers. Wrappers rubbed, worn and chipped at spine ends and extremities, front wrapper tape-repaired 

on verso. Three-inch closed tear along one map fold. Very clean internally, and about very good overall. 

In a folding cloth box, gilt leather spine label. 

Logan Uriah Reavis (1831-1889), a journalist who trained under Horace Greeley, was owner of ST. 

LOUIS DAILY PRESS, and an advocate for moving the national capital from Washington to St. Louis. 

He worked to promote immigration to St. Louis and the west generally, and this scarce title is a part of 

that effort. The text describes lands along the Southwestern Railway system, which ran through Missouri, 

Kansas, and Texas, and ultimately to the Pacific. Jay Gould is listed as president of each of the lines. 

Missouri receives the most attention, with descriptions of the counties, though Kansas, Texas, and 

Nebraska also receive significant descriptions. The detailed map shows the many lines of the railroad, 

including the main line running through the southwest all the way to California. The wrappers are entitled 

"The Great Empire of the West Beyond the Mississippi." Not in Howes, nor in Eberstadt or Decker. We 

find no copies offered in the trade or at auction. $675 

 

 

42. Sawyer, Lorenzo: WAY SKETCHES CONTAINING INCIDENTS OF TRAVEL ACROSS THE 

PLAINS FROM ST. JOSEPH TO CALIFORNIA IN 1850 WITH LETTERS DESCRIBING LIFE AND 

CONDITIONS IN THE GOLD REGION. New York: Edward Eberstadt, 1926. 125,[1]pp. Portrait. Half 

cloth and paper-covered boards, front board stamped in gilt. Corners worn, backstrip a bit rubbed. Very 

good. Partially unopened. 

From an edition of 385 copies, with an introduction and very useful historical notes by Edward Eberstadt. 

"Sawyer's narrative is one of the most readable of all the overland accounts of the gold-rush days" - 

Wagner-Camp. Sawyer left Wisconsin and travelled to California from St. Joseph in a company of 

twenty-nine men and thirteen wagons, making the journey in seventy-six days, one of the fastest 

overlands of 1850. Most of the text prints his detailed account of the journey, and the final section reprints 

five letters from the gold region, describing the necessary equipment for a transcontinental journey, 

experiences at the mines, and a discussion of the future of California. Sawyer's letters originally appeared 

in two Ohio newspapers, THE FAMILY VISITOR and the OHIO OBSERVER. Sawyer went on to 

become a prominent jurist, rising to Chief Justice of the California Supreme Court. COWAN, p.570. 

KURUTZ 556. WHEAT, GOLD RUSH 175. HOWES S133. GRAFF 3688. MATTES 950. MINTZ 403. 

EBERSTADT, MODERN OVERLANDS 423. PAHER 1729. WAGNER-CAMP 191 (note). $125 

 

 

 

Funding the Seminole War 

 

43. [Seminole War]: [Trail of Tears]: H.R. 1090. JANUARY 29, 1839. A BILL MAKING 

APPROPRIATIONS FOR PREVENTING AND SUPPRESSING INDIAN HOSTILITIES FOR THE 

YEAR EIGHTEEN HUNDRED AND THIRTY-NINE [caption title]. [Washington. 1839]. 6pp. Small 



 

folio. Dbd., removed from a sammelband. Final leaf tanned, and with a small chip in the upper outer 

corner. Very good. 

A rare "slip bill" printing of the appropriations bill funding military operations in the Second Seminole 

War, and providing funds to move the Cherokees westward during the Trail of Tears. This legislation 

describes in detail the funds to be appropriated, mostly for the military, to combat the Seminole tribe in 

Florida. The Second Seminole War was one of the longest and costliest of the military campaigns against 

American Indian tribes and this appropriations bill was passed right in the middle of that expensive 

conflict. Funds are set aside for the Second Dragoons, for forage, the purchase of powder and weapons, 

freight, supplies, transportation, the hiring of laborers, the pay of soldiers, militia, and volunteers, naval 

vessels, etc. In all, nearly seven million dollars are appropriated for operations against the Seminoles in 

the year 1839. An amendment to the bill, printed at the conclusion, appropriates more than a million 

dollars to aid the Cherokee in their move westward during their removal from Georgia to Indian Territory, 

known as the Trail of Tears. Slip bill printings are by their nature ephemeral - printed to be used during 

the legislative process and discarded. This legislation, providing funds for the two most significant Indian 

operations of the period - the Seminole War and the Trail of Tears - is highly significant indeed. OCLC 

locates a single copy, at Appalachian State University. Rare. OCLC 945196662. $875 

 

 

Overland Travels to California, with Two Accounts by Women 

 

44. [Sexton, Lucy Foster (editor)]: THE FOSTER FAMILY CALIFORNIA PIONEERS FIRST 

OVERLAND TRIP 1849 SECOND OVERLAND TRIP 1852 THIRD OVERLAND TRIP 1853 

FOURTH TRIP (VIA PANAMA) 1857. [Santa Barbara. 1925]. 285pp., including illustrations. 12mo. 

Original fabrikoid boards. Hinges reinforced. Ex-library with inked indication on spine, bookplate on 

front pastedown, ink stamp and bar code (blotted out in black ink) and removed card pocket on front free 

endpaper. Four ink stamps in text margins, otherwise quite clean internally. Good plus. 

The expanded and preferred second edition, following the first of 1889. This edition includes the account 

of a journey via Panama in 1857. A significant collection of overland travels to California in the 1850s, 

some written by women, with much valuable information. Assembled for descendants of the Foster 

family, this volume brings together the diary entries and numerous letters written by Isaac Foster to his 

wife and family as he crossed the plains from Illinois to California with his father and brother in 1849. He 

also recounts his experiences mining on the Feather River in a long essay and in other letters. Foster 

returned to Illinois and journeyed again to California in 1852 with some family members, which is the 

second overland narrative, largely comprised of the recollections of his daughter, Mariett Foster 

Cummings. He eventually became a judge, and there is much on life in California in the 1850s, including 

in San Jose, Santa Barbara and Santa Clara. The third overland trip was as part of a large caravan, and is 

told from the perspective of Roxanna Foster, daughter-in-law of the judge. Scarce in the market, another 

copy (similarly ex-library) sold earlier in 2016 for $937.50. Afforded a "b" rating by Howes, indicative of 

its relative scarcity. EBERSTADT, MODERN OVERLANDS 428. MINTZ 416. KURUTZ 251b. 

HECKMAN 128. MATTES 445, 1147, 1472. COWAN (1964 additions) 177. ROCQ 14119. HOWES 

F292, "b." GRAFF 1390. DECKER 36:156. $750 

 

 

A Canadian in the California Gold Rush 

 

45. Shaw, Pringle: RAMBLINGS IN CALIFORNIA; CONTAINING A DESCRIPTION OF THE 

COUNTRY, LIFE AT THE MINES, STATE OF SOCIETY, &c. INTERSPERSED WITH 

CHARACTERISTIC ANECDOTES, AND SKETCHES FROM LIFE, BEING THE FIVE YEARS' 



 

EXPERIENCE OF A GOLD DIGGER. Toronto: [John Blackburn, ca. 1856]. 239pp. Half title. 12mo. 

Original green cloth, stamped in blind and gilt. Cloth lightly faded and rubbed, corners bumped and 

lightly worn. Early ownership signature on front free endpaper, faint old notes in blue pencil on first leaf 

of text. Tear in leaf L2, affecting about two dozen words on the recto and verso of the leaf, else very 

good. 

Pringle Shaw came from Canada in search of California gold in 1851, and mined primarily in the Yuba 

River region. He writes in his preface that he did not make a "pile," but his account is valuable for its 

observations on men and events in the mines, and California in the early 1850s. He relates his experiences 

clearly and authoritatively, and writes with wit and style. Shaw describes mining methods, the state of 

mining in Yuba and the southern mines, gives accounts of various counties and missions, and the towns 

of San Diego, Los Angeles, and Santa Barbara. He also describes the activities of speculators, and the sale 

of mining claims by auction. Kurutz notes that Shaw includes "a fine account of the varied types of 

people found, with emphasis on the Chinese" and Wheat writes that "this little book has much to 

commend it." There is no publication date in the book, and it has been tentatively dated by bibliographers 

from 1856 to 1860. KURUTZ 570. COWAN 580. WHEAT, GOLD RUSH 184. ROCQ 16051. HOWES 

S348. SABIN 79954. TPL 8607. STREETER SALE 2855. $1,350 

 

 

Three Unrecorded Texas Items: 

A County Map 

 

46. [Texas]: BREWSTER CO. COPY OF GENERAL LAND OFFICE MAP TEXAS. MAP NO. 957. El 

Paso, Tx.: Metcalfe Blue Print Co., [ca. 1915]. Blue-print map on white paper, 23 1/4 x 19 inches. Old 

folds. Some creasing along the edges, small separations along folds and at cross-folds. Early annotations 

and ink stamps. Very good. 

An apparently unrecorded map of this southwest Texas border county, with ink annotations showing the 

location of oil and mineral deposits. Brewster County, sparsely-populated, is the largest county in Texas 

and at the time this map was produced was experiencing a boom in mining and drilling activity. The 

primary purpose of the map seems to be to show hundreds of land parcels, but a contemporary owner has 

used small, neat ink stamps and red "x's" to locate oil and mineral deposits, perhaps indicating his own 

properties or properties to be acquired. Included are small stamps of oil derricks, as well as stamps 

locating zinc, coal, nitrate, and quicksilver mines. Curiously, there are no indications of the rich mercury 

reserves in the southern part of the county. The long southern border of the county, made up by the Rio 

Grande, is shown, and large blocks of land ownership are indicated by the particular company's initials. 

The county is best known today for encompassing much of Big Bend National Park. We are unable to 

locate any copies of this map in OCLC. $250 

 

 

A County Directory 

 

47. [Texas]: DIRECTORY OF GUADALUPE COUNTY TEXAS FOR 1921-22. San Antonio: Albert 

Schutze, [1921]. 76pp. Narrow octavo. Original printed grey wrappers. Wrappers chipped at spine ends. 

Text evenly tanned, an occasional contemporary pencil note. Very good. 

A scarce directory for Guadalupe County, Texas, located just east of San Antonio. Seguin is the county 

seat and its listings take up nearly half of the text, but a number of very small towns from surrounding 

counties are listed as well, such as Fentress (Caldwell County), Bracken (Comal County), Dewville 

(Gonzalez County), and more. More than six hundred African American residents are listed, with the 



 

designation "c" or "col" following their names, and the final seven pages contain a "ladies list," giving the 

names of female taxpayers. Albert Schutze, the compiler, was a prominent and prolific directory publisher 

in Texas at the time. However, we are unable to find any copies of this directory listed in OCLC. $250 

 

 

An Agricultural Colony Promotional 

 

48. [Texas]: THE LAS FRESAS FARM COLONY! LOCATED ON THE GULF COAST OF TEXAS. 

A REGION DESTINED TO EXCEL CALIFORNIA IN FRUIT, VINE AND VEGETABLE 

GROWING! [caption title]. [Kansas City and Chicago. ca. 1893]. 7,[1]pp. Text printed in blue. Agent's 

ink stamp on final page. 16mo. Folding pamphlet, each panel measuring 6 1/4 x 3 1/4 inches. Lightly 

tanned. Small, closed tears along one fold. Very good. 

A rare little promotional for an agricultural colony of some 9600 acres to be established on the Gulf Coast 

of Texas. Located in Brazoria County, the lands were situated between Chocolate and Oyster creeks, and 

on the line of the International and Great Northern Railroad. About thirty miles from the coast and 

convenient to Houston and Galveston, the lands are described as "gently rolling prairie with sufficient fall 

to afford good drainage." Lots were offered in tracts of 10 to 80 acres, priced from $10 to $20 per acre, 

and 640 acres were reserved for a townsite. The text touts the natural advantages of the land, the great 

variety of products that can be grown, proximity to rail transport, and a testimonial on the success of 

Texas strawberries in markets in Kansas. This pamphlet was issued by the Southwestern Investment Trust 

Company of Kansas City. No copies are located in OCLC, and the lack of available information on the 

Las Fresas Colony is an indication of its lack of success. Rare. $250 

 

 

The Indefatigable Asa Whitney 

 

49. Whitney, Asa: WHITNEY'S RAILROAD TO THE PACIFIC. [TO ACCOMPANY BILL H.R. NO. 

156.]. [Washington. 1850]. 117pp., plus two folding maps. Modern half calf and marbled boards, spine 

gilt. Joints lightly rubbed. Clean internally. Very good. 

Asa Whitney's success as a commercial agent in China in the early 1840s convinced him of the 

importance of a transcontinental railroad to promote American trade with Asia. For more than a decade he 

worked tirelessly to achieve his goal, ultimately finding only bureaucratic intransigence and frustration. 

This memorial to Congress (31st Congress, 1st Session, Report 140), follow on and reinforces the 

argument he made in his PROJECT FOR A RAILROAD TO THE PACIFIC, published in New York the 

previous year. Whitney presents a strong argument for the advantages of his plan, with appendices 

containing more of Whitney's arguments, memorials and resolutions from several state legislatures, etc. It 

also features two folding maps, one of which shows four proposed railroad routes to the Pacific - the 

Northern route; the Southern route; the Galveston route; and the St. Louis route. This is an 

accommodation to reality by Whitney - who until this time had advocated for the northern route, from 

Prairie du Chien to the Columbia River. The other map shows the United States ideally positioned 

geographically to be a center of trade with Asia and Europe. WHEAT, TRANSMISSISSIPPI WEST 659.  

 $350 

 

Handsome Stereoscopes of Yosemite 

 

50. [Yosemite]: Turner, Charles Quincy: YOSEMITE VALLEY THROUGH THE STEREOSCOPE. 

New York: Underwood & Underwood, [1902]. 70pp., plus folding map. Plus twenty-four stereoscopic 

images on stiff mounts. Narrow 12mo. Original printed wrappers. Insect damage to upper and lower 



 

margins of final three leaves, not affecting text, otherwise quite neat. One small tear in the map. The 

images are clean, fresh, and in outstanding condition. Very good overall. Housed in original brown cloth 

chemise (worn), spine gilt. 

First edition of this attractive group of views of Yosemite, issued one by the leading producers of 

stereoviews at the time. The Underwood firm also produced similar groupings of stereos and 

accompanying text of Yellowstone and the Grand Canyon, all of them feeding a worldwide interest in 

photographic images of the great natural wonders of the American West. The text by Charles Quincy 

Turner (former editor of OUTING magazine) gives a brief history of Yosemite, followed by detailed 

explanations of each of the twenty-four views, each of which is also keyed to places on the folding map. 

The map is copyrighted 1902, and the views are each copyrighted 1902 (save one dated 1901), with an 

accompanying title on the recto. The verso of most of the mounts contains a few paragraphs describing 

the scene, with the title from the recto further translated into French, German, Spanish, Swedish, and 

Cyrillic, demonstrating the wide geographic spread of those who would be interested in the images. The 

images are titled as follows:  

 

 
 

 

1) "From Inspiration Point (E.N.E.) through Yosemite Valley - showing Bridal Veil Falls, Cal."  

2) "El Capitan (3,300 ft. high), most imposing of granite cliffs - east to Half Dome. Yosemite Valley, 

Cal."  

3) "Ribbon Falls (2000 ft. leap), looking N. from the Valley, near Merced River, Yosemite, Cal." 

4) "El Capitan, a solid granite mountain (3,300 ft. high) - looking N.W. - Yosemite Valley, Cal."  

5) "The 'Three Brothers' (Eagle Peak in centre) from down the wonderful valley to Yosemite, Cal."  

6) "North Dome. Half Dome and Cloud's Rest. Yosemite Valley, Cal."  

7) "Mirror View of the Majestic Cathedral Rocks - looking W.S.W. down the Valley, Yosemite, Cal."  

8) "Amidst Yosemite's charms - Sentinel hotel, looking N. across valley to Yosemite Falls, Cal."  

9) "Majestic Yosemite Point, and wind-sprayed Yosemite Falls (1,600 ft. leap, looking N.N.E.), Yosemite 

Valley, Cal."  

10) "The Valley, Half Dome, Nevada Falls, Cap of Liberty and imposing Sierras, Yosemite, Cal."  

11) "Yosemite Falls, from Glacier Point trail, Yosemite Valley, Cal."  

12) "Look up the sheer face of Glacier Point, 3000 ft. to the Overhanging Rocks. Yosemite Valley, Cal."  

13) "Look straight down from Overhanging Rocks, Glacier Point, 3,257 ft. into Valley below Yosemite, 

Cal."  

14) "Nearly a mile straight down and only a step - from Glacier Point, (N.W.) Yosemite, Cal."  

15) "Overlooking nature's greatest scenery - from Glacier Point (N.E.) Yosemite Valley, Cal."  



 

16) "From Glacier Point, over Mirror Lake, Half Dome and Clouds Rest, Yosemite Valley, Cal."  

17) "Nevada and Vernal Falls, and Cap of Liberty - from Glacier Point (E.S.E.) Yosemite Valley, Cal."  

18) "Amidst the majestic heights and chasms of wonderful Yosemite Valley - from Trail (N.N.W.), Cal."  

19) "On the brink of a fearful chasm - from Glacier Canon (N.E.) to Half Dome, Yosemite Valley, Cal."  

20) "Climbing up the steep Zig-Zag trail - at the eastern end of Yosemite Valley, Cal."  

21) "Nevada Falls (605 ft. high) and Cap of Liberty (1800 ft.), from Trail, Yosemite Valley, Cal."  

22) "Mirror Lake, where Nature multiplies her Charms - looking (N.E.) to Mt. Watkins, Yosemite Valley, 

Cal."  

23) "From Clouds Rest over Lake Tenaiya to the distant Matterhorn, Sierra Nevada Mts., Cal."  

24) "From Clouds Rest (S.E.) over Little Yosemite Valley to Mt. Clark (11,250 ft.), Sierra Nevada Mts. 

Cal." $850 

 

 


